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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES 
 

February 08, 2012 Hearing Room F 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Vic Gilliam, Co-Chair 

Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Co-Chair 
Rep. Lew Frederick, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Jim Thompson, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Mitch Greenlick 
Rep. Chris Harker 
Rep. Julie Parrish 
Rep. Jim Weidner 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Herzog, Committee Administrator 
 Aimee Steketee, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 4165 – Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:06:37 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Tomei 
 
3:06:53 PM HB 4165-Public Hearing  
3:07:04 PM Governor John Kitzhaber, Governor, State of Oregon 
3:07:10 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:07:13 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:15:56 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:16:13 PM Senator Elizabeth Steiner Hayward, Senate District 17 
3:19:17 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:19:28 PM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
3:21:45 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:23:01 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:23:02 PM Rep. Greenlick 
3:23:52 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:25:31 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:25:34 PM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
3:26:34 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:26:56 PM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
3:27:03 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:27:05 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:27:08 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:28:15 PM Co-Chair Tomei 



HHS 
February 08, 2012 

Page 2 of 5 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

3:28:16 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:29:06 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:29:47 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:29:55 PM Rep. Harker 
3:30:11 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:30:12 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:31:19 PM {Exhibit} 1:  Rep. Whisnant, House District 53 
3:33:53 PM {Exhibit} 2:  Rep. Whisnant 
3:33:54 PM {Exhibit} 3:  Rep. Whisnant 
3:33:54 PM {Exhibit} 4:  Rep. Whisnant 
3:34:17 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:34:20 PM {Exhibit} 5:  Duke Shepard, Policy Advisor to Governor Kitzhaber 
3:34:52 PM {Exhibit} 6:  Shepard 
3:34:52 PM {Exhibit} 7:  Shepard 
3:39:49 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:39:54 PM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
3:39:57 PM Shepard 
3:40:03 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:40:06 PM Shepard 
3:40:34 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:40:43 PM Shepard 
3:40:46 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:41:12 PM {Exhibit} 8:  Isaac Regenstreif, Chair, Ready for School Leaders Panel 
3:41:22 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:41:44 PM Regenstreif 
3:44:10 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:44:12 PM {Exhibit} 9:  Elise Brown, The Children's Institute 
3:46:48 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:46:54 PM David Mandell, Policy and Research Director, The Children's Institute 
3:46:58 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:47:01 PM Mandell 
3:47:05 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:47:40 PM {Exhibit} 10:  Janet Carlson, County Commissioner, Marion County 
3:49:42 PM {Exhibit} 11:  Hillary Saraceno, Director, Deschutes County Children and 

Families Commission 
3:49:55 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:50:03 PM Saraceno 
3:51:58 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:52:35 PM Dick Withnell, Commission Chair, State Commission on Families and 

Children 
3:54:16 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:54:19 PM {Exhibit} 12:  Sue Miller, Executive Director, Family Building Blocks 
3:56:23 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
3:56:33 PM Nicole Maher, Executive Director, Native American Youth and Family 

Center 
3:58:12 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
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3:58:59 PM {Exhibit} 13:  Mary Louise McClintock, Director, Early Childhood Program 
at The Oregon Community Foundation 

4:00:00 PM {Exhibit} 14:  McClintock 
4:01:13 PM {Exhibit} 15:  Ann Stone, MA, MPA, Executive Director, START Manager, 

Oregon Pediatric Society 
4:02:59 PM {Exhibit} 16:  Dana Hargunani, MD, MPH, Child Health Director, Oregon 

Health Authority 
4:04:51 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:05:03 PM {Exhibit} 17:  Betsy Earls, Associated Oregon Industries 
4:06:52 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:06:58 PM Earls 
4:07:04 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:07:41 PM Judge Nan Waller, Multnomah County Judge 
4:08:51 PM Suzanne Hayden, Executive Director, Citizens Crime Commission 
4:10:00 PM {Exhibit} 18:  Eva Rippeteau, American Federation of State, County and 

Municipal Employees 
4:11:59 PM {Exhibit} 19:  Martha Brooks, State Director, Fight Crime:  Invest in Kids 
4:14:08 PM {Exhibit} 20:  Meghan Moyer, Service Employees  International Union 

Local 503 
4:16:26 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:16:28 PM Moyer 
4:16:34 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:17:10 PM {Exhibit} 21:  Deborah Murray, Vice Chair, Oregon Commission for Child 

Care 
4:19:22 PM {Exhibit} 22:  Ann Miner, Director, Little Beavers Preschool 
4:20:39 PM Rep. Greenlick 
4:20:43 PM Miner 
4:20:45 PM Rep. Greenlick 
4:20:56 PM Miner 
4:21:08 PM {Exhibit} 23:  Brenda Comini, Director, Crook County Commission on 

Children and Families 
4:23:40 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:24:01 PM Dave Fiskum, Coalition of Local Children & Families Commissions 
4:25:51 PM {Exhibit} 24:  Bill Davidson, Chair, Deschutes County Children and 

Families Commission 
4:28:11 PM Bill Thomas, Director, Washington County Commission on Children and 

Families 
4:30:19 PM Catherine Wiley, Oregon citizen 
4:32:15 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:32:49 PM Cindy Fincher, Todos Juntos 
4:34:55 PM Abigail Seeler, Site Coordinator, Prevent Net 
4:36:53 PM Karen Nibler, League of Women Voters 
4:38:23 PM Tricia Smith, Oregon School Employees Association 
4:40:38 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:41:18 PM {Exhibit} 25:  Judy Shiprack, Multnomah County Commissioner, District 3 
4:42:46 PM {Exhibit} 26:  Michael Eichman. Yamhill County Head Start 
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4:44:34 PM Ron Herndon, Director, Head Start 
4:46:14 PM {Exhibit} 27:  Mark Nelson, Head Start Association 
4:47:47 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:47:55 PM Nelson 
4:48:14 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:48:47 PM Eduardo Angulo, Chairman and Executive Director, Salem Keizer 

Coalition for Equality 
4:50:29 PM Christina McMann, Director, Juvenile Services Division, Department of 

Community Justice 
4:52:12 PM {Exhibit} 28: Merrily Haas, Executive Director, Oregon Association For the 

Education of Young Children 
4:53:56 PM {Exhibit} 29:  Alison Kelley, Director, Marion County Children and Families 

Commission 
4:55:32 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:56:07 PM Celeste Calvin, Northwest Family Services 
4:57:13 PM {Exhibit} 30:  Jennifer Forsman, Northwest Family Services 
4:59:03 PM Co-Chair Tomei 
4:59:04 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:59:05 PM {Exhibit} 31:  Elizabeth Lare, Executive Vice President and General 

Counsel, Knowledge Universe United States 
4:59:06 PM {Exhibit} 32:  Lara Smith and Dave Barrows, Oregon Juvenile Department 

Directors Association 
4:59:07 PM {Exhibit} 33:  Russ Dondero, Forest Grove resident 
4:59:44 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Tomei 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:31:19 PM {Exhibit} 1:  HB 4165, written testimony, Rep. Whisnant, 1p 
3:33:53 PM {Exhibit} 2:  HB 4165, -4 amendments, Rep. Whisnant, 4pp 
3:33:54 PM {Exhibit} 3:  HB 4165, -5 amendments, Rep. Whisnant, 5pp 
3:33:54 PM {Exhibit} 4:  HB 4165, -6 amendments, Rep. Whisnant, 11pp 
3:34:20 PM {Exhibit} 5:  HB 4165, written testimony, Duke Shepard, 2pp 
3:34:52 PM {Exhibit} 6:  HB 4165, written testimony of Ryan Deckert, Duke Shepard, 

1p 
3:34:52 PM {Exhibit} 7:  HB 4165, information packet, Duke Shepard, 8pp 
3:41:12 PM {Exhibit} 8:  HB 4165, written testimony, Isaac Regenstreif, 2pp 
3:44:12 PM {Exhibit} 9:  HB 4165, written testimony of Victor Atiyeh, Elise Brown, 1p 
3:47:40 PM {Exhibit} 10:  HB 4165, Report to Governor and Oregon Legislature, Janet 

Carlson, 9pp 
3:49:42 PM {Exhibit} 11:  HB 4165, written testimony, Hillary Saraceno, 7pp 
3:54:19 PM {Exhibit} 12:  HB 4165, written testimony, Sue Miller, 4pp 
3:58:59 PM {Exhibit} 13:  HB 4165, written testimony, Mary Louise McClintock, 1p 
4:00:00 PM {Exhibit} 14:  HB 4165, written testimony of Max Williams and Eric 

Parsons, Mary Louise McClintock, 1p 
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4:01:13 PM {Exhibit} 15:  HB 4165, written testimony, Ann Stone, 2pp 
4:02:59 PM {Exhibit} 16:  HB 4165, written testimony, Dana Hargunani, 2pp 
4:05:03 PM {Exhibit} 17:  HB 4165, written testimony, Betsy Earls, 1p 
4:10:00 PM {Exhibit} 18:  HB 4165, written testimony, Eva Rippeteau, 1p 
4:11:59 PM {Exhibit} 19:  HB 4165, information packet, Martha Brooks, 31pp 
4:14:08 PM {Exhibit} 20:  HB 4165, written testimony, Meghan Moyer, 2pp 
4:17:10 PM {Exhibit} 21:  HB 4165, written testimony, Deborah Murray, 1p 
4:19:22 PM {Exhibit} 22:  HB 4165, written testimony, Ann Miner, 1p 
4:21:08 PM {Exhibit} 23:  HB 4165, written testimony of Mike McCabe, Brenda Comini, 

Director, 2pp 
4:25:51 PM {Exhibit} 24:  HB 4165, written testimony, Bill Davidson, 3pp 
4:41:18 PM {Exhibit} 25:  HB 4165, written testimony, Judy Shiprack, 1p 
4:42:46 PM {Exhibit} 26:  HB 4165, information packet, Michael Eichman, 8pp 
4:46:14 PM {Exhibit} 27:  HB 4165, information packet, Mark Nelson, 5pp 
4:52:12 PM {Exhibit} 28:  HB 4165, written testimony, Merrily Haas, 1p 
4:53:56 PM {Exhibit} 29:  HB 4165, written testimony, Alison Kelley, 3pp 
4:57:13 PM {Exhibit} 30:  HB 4165, information packet, Jennifer Forsman, 4pp 
4:59:05 PM {Exhibit} 31:  HB 4165, written testimony, Elizabeth Lare, 1p 
4:59:06 PM {Exhibit} 32:  HB 4165, written testimony, Lara Smith and Dave Barrows, 

2pp 
4:59:07 PM {Exhibit} 33:  HB 4165, written testimony, Russ Dondero, 11pp 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

 


